The I3M method, the focus of this investigation, is a dis-
tinct result of these efforts, reinforced by its validation in
different populations. Nonetheless, developmental vari-
ability still raises issues, for example, regarding differences
between sexes, left/right asymmetry and possible lack of this
tooth. These issues need to be addressed in order to improve
scientific interpretation of discrepant results found in a dia-
chrony of investigations. Thus, this study aims to evaluate
I3M between left and right third molars using a multi-ethnic
sample and the impact of unilateral absence of the third
molar for assessing age of majority.

Considered as ground-breaking in forensic sciences and
dentistry, this is the first dental study targeting both left and

Table 4   Quantities and predictive values for classification of subjects based on I3ML and I3MR measurements

I3ML left third molar; I3MR right third molar; Se sensitivity; Sp specificity; PV + positive predictive value; PV − negative predictive value;
LR + positive likelihood; LR − negative likelihood

Continent (I3ML) Real Se
95% CI

Sp
95% CI

PV + 
95% CI

PV − 
95% CI

LR + 
95% CI

LR-
95% CI

Acc
95% CI

Adult Minor

All Adult 4211 356 71.43
(70.55–72.31)

91.69
(91.15–92.23)

92.20
(91.68–92.72)

70.00
(69.11–70.80)

8.59
(8.52–8.66)

0.31
(0.30–0.32)

79.96
(79.96–80.74)Minor 1684 3930

Africa Adult 596 99 78.31
(76.31–80.31)

88.62
(87.08–90.16)

85.75
(84.05–87.45)

82.37
(80.52–84.22)

6.88
(6.66–7.10)

0.24
(0.21–0.26)

83.81
(82.02–85.60)Minor 165 771

America Adult 317 48 77.69
(74.91–80.47)

89.40
(87.34–91.46)

86.85
(84.59–89.11)

81.65
(79.06–84.24)

7.32
(7.02–7.62)

0.24
(0.21–0.26)

83.85
(81.39–86.31)Minor 91 405

Asia Adult 1439 124 61.33
(59.81–62.85)

92.11
(91.27–92.95)

92.05
(91.20–92.90)

61.50
(59.98–63.02)

7.77
(7.64–7.90)

0.42
(0.40–0.43)

73.69
(72.31–75.07)Minor 907 1449

Europe Adult 1859 85 78.10
(76.78–79.42)

93.88
(93.11–94.65)

95.62
(94.97–96.27)

71.46
(70.02–72.90)

12.76
(12.70–12.82)

0.23
(0.21–0.24)

83.92
(82.75–85.09)Minor 521 1305

(I3MR)
All Adult 4251 363 72.10

(71.23–72.97)
91.53
(90.99–92.07)

92.13
(91.61–92.65)

70.46
(69.57–71.35)

8.51
(8.44–8.58)

0.30
(0.29–0.30)

80.28
(79.51–81.05)Minor 1644 3923

Africa Adult 592 115 77.79
(75.77–79.81)

86.78
(85.14–88.42)

83.73
(81.94–85.52)

81.71
(79.83–83.59)

5.88
(5.64–6.12)

0.25
(0.22–0.27)

82.58
(80.74–84.42)Minor 169 755

America Adult 328 42 80.39
(77.74–83.04)

90.72
(88.78–92.66)

88.64
(86.52–90.76)

83.70
(81.23–86.17)

8.66
(8.43–8.89)

0.21
(0.18–0.23)

85.83
(83.50–88.16)Minor 80 411

Asia Adult 1431 134 60.99
(59.46–62.52)

91.48
(90.61–92.35)

91.43
(90.55–92.31)

61.13
(59.60–62.66)

7.15
(7.01–7.29)

0.42
(0.40–0.43)

73.23
(71.84–74.62)Minor 915 1439

Europe Adult 1900 72 79.83
(78.55–81.11)

94.82
(94.11–95.53)

96.34
(95.74–96.94)

73.30
(71.89–74.71)

15.41
(15.31–15.51)

0.21
(0.19–0.22)

85.35
(84.22–86.48)Minor 480 1318

	 International Journal of Legal Medicine

1 3

right third molar measurements on panoramic radiographs
of subjects from different continents.

The results confirmed that the lower third molar’s min-
eralisation proceeds in a directly proportional manner with
increasing age. The rate of development varies according to
sex, with a longer delay in females than males for both I3ML
and I3MR by a mean of 0.3 years between stages 0 and 0.9.
Willershausen et al. [61] obtained similar results by ana-
lysing a multi-ethnic sample of 1202 panoramic x-rays and
demonstrated that third molar roots generally develop at a